
ppb - parts per billion, or micrograms per liter (ug/L).

NA - Not applicable

Table I - Test results for the GBRA Cordillera Ranch (Sampled in distribution system)

Inorganics Contaminants (source water)

Year	Detected Constituent	Measured Concentration	Number of Analyses Performed	MCL	MCLG	Unit of Measure	Source of Constituent
2012	Barium	0.024	1	2	2	ppm	Discharge of drilling wastes; discharge from metal refineries; erosion of natural deposits.
2012	Arsenic	0.607	1	10	0	ppb	Erosion of natural deposits; runoff from orchards; runoff from glass and electronics production waste.
2012	Cadmium	0.122	1	5	5	ppb	Corrosion of galvanized pipes; erosion of natural deposits; discharge from metal refineries; runoff from waste batteries and paints.
2012	Chromium	5.51	1	100	100	ppb	Discharge from steel and pulp mills; erosion of natural deposits
2013	Nitrate	0.10	1	10	10	ppm	Runoff from fertilizer use; leaching from septic tanks; treated wastewater effluent; erosion of natural deposits.
2012	Selenium	2.29	1	50	50	ppb	Discharge from petroleum and metal refineries; erosion of natural deposits; discharge from mines.
2012	Gross beta emitters	6.4	1	50	0	pCi/L	Decay of natural and man-made deposits.
2012	Gross alpha	2.3	1	15	0	pCi/L	Erosion of natural deposits.
2014	Fluoride	2.28	1	4	4	ppm	Erosion of natural deposits; water additive which promotes strong teeth; discharge from fertilizer and aluminum factories.
2012	Combined Radium 226 & 228	2.3	1	5	0	pCi/L	Erosion of natural deposits.

Maximum Residual Disinfectant Level

Year	Constituent	Average	Range of Detects (Low - High)	MRDL	MRDLG	Unit of Measure	Source of Constituent
2014	Chlorine	1.12	0.42-1.66	4	4	ppm	Disinfectant used to control microbes.

Total Coliform NOT DETECTED

E.coli NOT DETECTED

Consumer Confidence Rule

The Consumer Confidence Rule requires community water systems to prepare and provide to their customers annual; consumer confidence reports on the quality of the water delivered by the systems.

Violation Type	Violation Begin	Violation End	Violation Explanation
CCR ADEQUACY/AVAILABILITY/CONTENT	07/01/2014	11/07/2014	We failed to provide to you, our drinking water customers, an annual report that adequately informed you about the quality of our drinking water and risks from exposure to contaminants detected in our drinking water.

Disinfection Byproducts

Year	Detected Constituent	Highest Level Detected	Range	MCLG	MCL	Unit of Measure	Violation	Source of Constituent
2014	Total Trihalomethanes	67.2	1.8-67.2	None	80	ppb	N	Byproduct of drinking water disinfection.
2014	Total Haloacetic acids	17.4	0-17.4	None	60	ppb	N	Byproduct of drinking water disinfection.

Secondary and Other Constituents Not Regulated (No associated adverse health effects)

Year	Constituent	Measured Concentration	Number of Analyses	Secondary Unit	Unit of Measure	Source of Constituent
2012	Bicarbonate	277	1	NA	ppm	Corrosion of carbonate rocks such as limestone.
2012	Calcium	69.4	1	NA	ppm	Abundant naturally-occurring element.
2012	Chloride	30.3	1	300	ppm	Abundant naturally-occurring element; used in water purification; byproduct of oil field activity.
2012	Magnesium	43.6	1	NA	ppm	Abundant naturally-occurring element.
2012	pH	7.9	1	7	units	Measure of corrosivity of water.
2012	Sodium	45.7	1	NA	ppm	Erosion of natural deposits; byproduct of oil field activity.
2012	Sulfate	128	1	300	ppm	Naturally-occurring; common industrial byproduct; byproduct of oil field activity.
2012	Total Alkalinity as CaCO3	277	1	NA	ppm	Naturally-occurring soluble mineral salts.
2012	Total Dissolved Solids	535	1	1000	ppm	Total dissolved mineral constituents in water.
2012	Hardness as CaCO3	353	1	NA	ppm	Naturally-occurring calcium.
2012	Nickel	0.0006	1	NA	ppm	Erosion of natural deposits.
2012	Zinc	0.014	1	5	ppm	Moderately abundant naturally-occurring element; used in the metal industry.

Lead and Copper

Year	Contaminant	MCLG	Action Level (AL)	90th Percentile	# Sites over AL	Unit of Measure	Violation	Source of Constituent
2008	Lead	0	15	4.18	0	ppb	N	Corrosion of household plumbing systems; erosion of natural deposits.
2008	Copper	1.3	1.3	0.16	0	ppm	N	Corrosion of household plumbing systems; erosion of natural deposits; leaching from wood preservatives.

If present, elevated levels of lead can cause serious health problems, especially for pregnant women and young children. Lead in drinking water is primarily from materials and components associated with service lines and home plumbing. This water supply is responsible for providing high quality drinking water, but cannot control the variety of materials used in plumbing components. When your water has been sitting for several hours, you can minimize the potential for lead exposure by flushing your tap for 30 seconds to 2 minutes before using water for drinking or cooking. If you are concerned about lead in your water, you may wish to have your water tested. Information on lead in drinking water, testing methods, and steps you can take to minimize exposure is available from the Safe Drinking Water Hotline or at <http://www.gov/safewater/lead>.

Table II - Test results for the GBRA-Western Canyon Water treatment plant (Sampled at the GBRA Western Canyon Water Treatment plant).

Inorganics Contaminants (source water)

Year	Detected Constituent	Measured Concentration	Number of Analyses Performed	MCL	MCLG	Unit of Measure	Source of Constituent
2014	Barium	0.0276	1	2	2	ppm	Discharge of drilling wastes; discharge from metal refineries; erosion of natural deposits.
2014	Fluoride	0.2	1	4	4	ppm	Erosion of natural deposits; water additive which promotes strong teeth; runoff from fertilizer use.
2014	Nitrate	0.1	1	10	10	ppm	Runoff from fertilizer use; leaching from septic tanks; treated wastewater effluent; erosion of natural deposits.

Disinfection Byproducts

Year	Detected Constituent	Highest Level Detected	Range	MCLG	MCL	Unit of Measure	Source of Constituent
2014	Total Trihalomethanes	44.2	44.2-44.2	None	80	ppb	Byproduct of drinking water disinfection.
2014	Total Haloacetic acids	9.5	9.5-9.5	None	60	ppb	Byproduct of drinking water disinfection.